because of changes in foreign currency, interest rate, commodity price and equity price that will affect the
Modaraba’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

38.1.1 Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from future commercial
transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to  transactions in foreign currencies. The
Modaraba is not exposed to currency risk arising from currency exposure as Modaraba is not involved in
foreign currency transactions.

38.1.2 Equity price risk
Equity price risk represents the risk that the fair value of equity investments will fluctuate because of
changes in levels of indices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instrument traded in the market.
The Modaraba is exposed to equity price risk as it holds investments at fair value through profit and
loss and fair value through OCI. The sensitivity analysis for fluctuation in equity prices, represented as a
function of KSE Price Index, is given below:

2020 2019

Reporting date all index points  34,422  33,902

Changes
in KSE

all Index

Effects on
Profit

Before Tax

Effects on
Equity

Investment at fair value  -----------Rupees------------
through OCI

2020
+1%  -   92,548
-1%  -   (92,548)

2019
+1%  -  52,561
-1%  -  (52,561)

Investment at fair value
through profit and loss

2020
+1%  160,624  -
-1%  (160,624)  -

2019
+1%  54,503  -
-1%  (54,503)  -

Trust Modaraba Annual Report   June 30, 2020

65

38.1.3 Profit rate risk
This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market profit rates.

As at the reporting date the profit rate profile of the Modaraba’s profit bearing financial instruments were
as under:

2020 2019
 ---------Rupees---------

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets:
Short term murabaha finances  41,485,468  41,022,319
Long term murabaha finances  76,681,417  99,123,474
Ijarah rental receivables  17,151,789  14,756,103
Musharakah finances  32,561,772  31,697,859

Floating rate instruments
Financial assets:
Bank balances - deposit accounts  7,850,523  3,826,249

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Modaraba does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit and loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss of
the Modaraba.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

If profit rates, as at the reporting date, fluctuates by 1% higher / lower with all other variables held
constant, profit before taxation for the year would have been Rs. 78,505 (2019: Rs. 38,262) higher
/ lower. This analysis is prepared assuming the amounts of floating rate instruments outstanding at